

24-2092

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
—against—

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, XAVIER
BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human
Services, CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES, CHIQUITA
BROOKS-LASURE, in her official capacity as Administrator of Centers
for Medicare and Medicaid Services,
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT
No. 23-CV-01103 (HON. MICHAEL P. SHEA)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Jennifer B. Dickey

Andrew R. Varcoe

U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER

1615 H STREET, NW

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062

(202) 463-5337

Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

Kwaku A. Akowuah

Brenna E. Jenny

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

1501 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 736-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE INFLATION REDUCTION ACT
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COERCES COMPANIES
INTO PARTICIPATING IN THE ACT’S DRUG PRICE
“NEGOTIATION” PROGRAM..... 6

 A. Companies Are Coerced Into Participating in the
Program by the IRA’s Monetary Penalties..... 6

 B. Other Features of the Program Confirm That It
Is Not Voluntary. 13

 II. A DECISION UPHOLDING THE DRUG PRICE
“NEGOTIATION” PROGRAM WOULD THREATEN
INVESTMENT, INNOVATION, AND PUBLIC-
PRIVATE PARTNERSHIPS..... 18

 A. A Decision Upholding the Program Would
Undermine Crucial Incentives for Investment
and Innovation. 18

 B. A Decision Upholding the Program Would
Threaten Public-Private Partnerships in a Range
of Sectors. 23

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Dayton Area Chamber of Com. v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:23-cv-156, 2024 WL 3741510 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 8, 2024).....	2
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	9
<i>Garelick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)	11, 12
<i>Nat’l Infusion Ctr. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 116 F.4th 488 (5th Cir. 2024)	16
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	17, 18
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	25
<i>Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS</i> , 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>Thompson v. Deal</i> , 92 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1937)	12
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	13, 16

Statutes & Rules

26 U.S.C. § 5000D 7, 14

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i)..... 23, 24

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1

Other Authorities

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation*,
<https://tinyurl.com/4ka4n8bv> (last visited Nov. 11, 2024)..... 13

Cong. Budget Off., *Research and Development in the
 Pharmaceutical Industry* (Apr. 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/237rx2hp> 20

Cong. Rsch. Serv., R47202, *Tax Provisions in the Inflation
 Reduction Act of 2022 (H.R. 5376)* (2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/4tp4pp7e> 7

Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Sec. Agency, *Partnerships
 and Collaboration*, <https://tinyurl.com/bduhncdn> (last
 visited Nov. 11, 2024) 27

The Federalist No. 62 (James Madison) 19, 20

Daniel Gassull et al., *Vital Transformation, IRA’s Impact on
 the US Biopharma Ecosystem* (June 1, 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/cbdy6a4x> 22

HUD, Off. of Pol’y & Rsch., *The Evolution of HUD’s Public-
 Private Partnerships: A HUD 50th Anniversary
 Publication* (2015), <https://tinyurl.com/mtutkv65> 27

PhRMA, *Inflation Reduction Act’s Unintended Consequences*,
<https://tinyurl.com/4avptkjh> (last visited Nov. 11, 2024) 21

Suchita Shah et al., Boston Consulting Grp., *Navigating the Inflation Reduction Act’s Impact on Drug Pricing and Innovation* (Sept. 14, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/y2ktpyyt>..... 21, 22

Joanna Shepherd, *Deterring Innovation: New York v. Actavis and the Duty to Subsidize Competitors’ Market Entry*, 17 Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech. 663 (2016) 21

Press Release, White House, *FACT SHEET: President Biden Announces Increased Vaccine Supply, Initial Launch of the Federal Retail Pharmacy Program, and Expansion of FEMA Reimbursement to States* (Feb. 2, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/745rvda8> 26

Olivier J. Wouters et al., *Estimated Research and Development Investment Needed to Bring a New Medicine to Market, 2009-2018*, 323 JAMA 844 (2020) 20
